

Nos. 11-1545 & 11-1547

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF ARLINGTON, TEXAS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR PCIA—THE WIRELESS
INFRASTRUCTURE ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JONATHAN M. CAMPBELL
D. ZACHARY CHAMP
ALEXANDER BLAKE
REYNOLDS
PCIA—THE WIRELESS
INFRASTRUCTURE
ASSOCIATION
901 N. Washington Street
Suite 600
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 739-0300

CATHERINE E. STETSON*
DANIEL L. BRENNER
DOMINIC F. PERELLA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION'S ORDER IN THIS CASE HELPED SOLVE A PROBLEM OF NATIONAL SIGNIFICANCE.....	3
A. Wireless Siting Delays Hamper The Broadband Rollout And Thus The U.S. Economy	3
B. Section 332(c)(7)(B)'s Silence On Timing Issues Was Allowing Sit- ing Delays To Persist	13
C. The Commission's Action Alleviat- ed Siting Delays By Implementing The Act.....	15
II. THE COMMISSION CLEARLY HAD AUTHORITY TO ISSUE THE RULING UNDER REVIEW.....	17
A. The Commission Has Authority To Interpret The Communications Act, And Nothing In Section 332(c)(7) Withdrew That Au- thority	18
B. When Congress Intends To With- draw The Commission's Authority, It Does So Clearly.....	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>ATC Realty, LLC v. Town of Kingston</i> , 303 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2002)	10
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	21
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	14
<i>Global Crossing Telecommc’ns, Inc.</i> <i>v. Metrophones Telecommc’ns, Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 45, 57 (2007).....	18
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2149 (2010)	20
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	2
<i>United States v. Hagggar Apparel Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 380 (1999).....	3, 17
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	19
<i>Statutes:</i>	
47 U.S.C. § 152(b)	20
47 U.S.C. § 154(i)	17
47 U.S.C. § 157 nt.	2, 17
47 U.S.C. § 201(b)	3, 17, 18
47 U.S.C. § 303(r).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)	13, 15, 17, 18, 19
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(A).....	3, 19, 20
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(i)	13
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(ii)	13
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(iv)	13, 16
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(v)	13, 14, 16
47 U.S.C. § 1301(1)	5
47 U.S.C. § 1301(2)	5
47 U.S.C. § 1302(b)	3
47 U.S.C. § 1305(k)(2)	5
Pub. L. No. 112-96, § 6003(a)	21
Pub. L. No. 112-96, § 6409	21
 <i>Legislative History:</i>	
H.R. Rep. No. 104-204 (1995)	14
 <i>Administrative & Executive Materials:</i>	
<i>Amendment of the Commission’s Rules</i>	
<i>to Establish Part 27, the Wireless</i>	
<i>Communications Service, 12 FCC</i>	
Rcd 10,785 (1997)	13
 <i>Acceleration of Broadband Deployment:</i>	
<i>Expanding the Reach and Reducing</i>	
<i>the Cost of Broadband Deployment,</i>	
Notice of Inquiry, 26 FCC Rcd 5384	
(2011).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Comments of PCIA—The Wireless Infrastructure Association & The DAS Forum</i> , WC Docket No. 11-59 (FCC July 18, 2011).....	8
FCC, <i>Connecting America – The National Broadband Plan</i> (2010).....	3, 6
<i>Inquiry Concerning the Deployment of Advanced Telecommunications Capability to All Americans</i> , Seventh Broadband Progress Report & Order on Recon., 26 FCC Rcd 8008 (2011)	5
<i>Inquiry Concerning the Deployment of Advanced Telecommunications Capability to All Americans</i> , Eighth Broadband Progress Report & Order on Recon., 27 FCC Rcd 10342 (2012)	6, 9
<i>Petition for Declaratory Ruling</i> , WT Docket No. 08-165 (FCC July 11, 2008).....	11
Prepared Remarks of Chairman Julius Genachowski, Federal Communications Commission, Broadband Acceleration Conference, Washington, D.C. (Feb. 9, 2011)	9
Prepared Remarks of Chairman Julius Genachowski, Federal Communications Commission, “The Global Internet at a Crossroads,” at the Council on Foreign Relations, Washington, D.C., 2012 WL 5879188 (Nov. 20, 2012).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

The White House, <i>Presidential Memorandum: Unleashing the Wireless Broadband Revolution</i> (June 28, 2010).....	6
<i>Other Authorities:</i>	
S. Andes & D. Castro, <i>Opportunities & Innovations in the Mobile Broadband Economy</i> (Sept. 14, 2010)	7
S. Blumberg <i>et al.</i> , <i>Wireless Substitution: State-level Estimates From the National Health Interview Survey, 2010–2011</i> , Nat’l Health Statistics Reports No. 61 (Oct. 12, 2012)	7
Cisco Visual Networking Index: <i>Global Mobile Data Traffic Forecast Update, 2011–2016</i> (Feb. 14, 2012).....	9
CNN, <i>Survey: U.S. Mobile Web Access Growing Fast</i> (July 8, 2010).....	7
CTIA, <i>Wireless Quick Facts</i> (2012)	7
C. Dingwall, <i>Rural Broadband: Miles to Go Before We Sleep</i> , <i>WirelessWeek</i> , July 16, 2010.....	4
C. Moy, <i>Cell tower rejected at Trixi’s Antler Saloon; no service for Ovando</i> , <i>The Missoulian</i> , Mar. 13, 2010.....	12
B. Sandrick, <i>Parma officials uncertain about future of cell phone antennae placement</i> , <i>Parma Sun Post</i> , Apr. 7, 2010	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

R. Shapiro & K. Hassett, *The Employment Effects of Advances in Internet & Wireless Technology: Evaluating the Transitions from 2G to 3G & from 3G to 4G* (Jan. 2012)..... 4
